

**E060417**

CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL  
FOURTH DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO

---

FREDERIC ELTON STEARN ,  
HAROLD AND RUTH KROTZER,  
AND THE COALITION TO BAN BILLBOARD BLIGHT  
Plaintiffs–Petitioners–Appellants

vs.

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO,  
Defendant–Respondent–Appellee

---

GENERAL OUTDOOR ADVERTISING  
(a/k/a San Diego Outdoor Advertising, Inc.)  
Real Party in Interest

---

Appeal from a Judgment of the San Bernardino Superior Court  
signed by Hon. Brian McCarville  
Earlier judges: John P. Wade, Frank Gafkowski,  
John Vander Feer, John M. Pacheco  
Superior Court case number: SCVSS 142797  
Prior Appeal: E043334 (Jan 5, 2009), review denied

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Randal R. Morrison, SBN 126200  
Sabine & Morrison  
PO Box 531518  
San Diego CA 92153-1518  
Tel.: 619.234.2864  
Email: rrmsignlaw@gmail.com  
Attorney for all Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS.....  | i   |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | iii |
| TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS AND SHORT FORMS.....   | iv  |
| I. INTRODUCTION: NATURE OF THE ACTION.....  | 1   |
| A. PHONY ZONING TO ALLOW BILLBOARDS.....  | 1   |
| B. ILLEGAL INSTALLATION OF BILLBOARDS.....  | 2   |
| II. RELIEF SOUGHT IN THE TRIAL COURT.....   | 3   |
| III. JUDGMENT APPEALED FROM AND APPEALABILITY.  | 5   |
| IV. LAW OF THE CASE. ....   | 6   |
| V. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND. ....  | 6   |
| A. THE COUNTY’S OWN PLANNING STAFF GAVE<br>EARLY WARNING OF ILLEGALITY. ....  | 6   |
| B. AUGUST 2003: STEARN WARNED THE PLANNING<br>DEPARTMENT. ....  | 8   |
| C. APRIL 2006: STEARN WARNED THE PLANNING<br>COMMISSION . ....  | 9   |
| D. AUGUST / SEPTEMBER 2006: THE SUPERVISORS<br>APPROVE WHOLESALE REZONING OF PRISTINE<br>DESERT TO ALLOW BILLBOARDS. .... | 13  |
| VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....   | 15  |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| VII. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. ....   | 16 |
| VIII. ARGUMENT. ....   | 17 |
| A. CONGRESSIONAL INTENT: PRESERVE NATURAL<br>BEAUTY .....                            | 17 |
| B. SUPERVISORS’ INTENT: WHOLESALE REZONING<br>OF PRISTINE DESERT TO ALLOW BILLBOARDS | 18 |
| C. THE REZONINGS FAIL FEDERAL HIGHWAY’S<br>“SHAM ZONING FACTORS” TEST. ....          | 19 |
| 1. ACTUAL LAND USES.....   | 22 |
| 2. EXPRESSED REASONS FOR THE ZONING<br>CHANGES. ....                                 | 24 |
| 3. WATER .....   | 24 |
| 4. SUMMARY OF SHAM ZONING FACTORS.   | 24 |
| D. GETTING TO A GOOD RESULT BY ILLEGAL<br>MEANS.....                                 | 25 |
| E. THE INSTALLED BILLBOARDS ARE ILLEGAL..  | 25 |
| 1. THE RULING ON THE WRIT DOES NOT<br>CONTROL THE LOCATION ISSUES.....               | 25 |
| 2. THE INSTALLED BILLBOARDS VIOLATE<br>THE “BUSINESS DISTRICT” RULE.....             | 28 |
| F. APPELLANTS WERE WRONGFULLY DEPRIVED<br>OF THEIR RIGHT TO DISCOVERY.....           | 30 |
| VIII. CONCLUSION.....  | 33 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Statutes

#### Business and Professions Code (Outdoor Advertising Act)

5404..... 2 fn 1, 29

5415..... 12 fn 8

#### Code of Civil Procedure

904.1. .... 5

1094.5. .... 32

1094.8. .... 6

#### Highway Beautification Act

23 U.S.C.A. 131. .... 2, 4, 17, 28

Vehicle Code 235. .... 2, fn 2, 12

### Regulations

23 C.F.R. § 750.708(b) (Acceptance of State Zoning)..... 11, 19

4 CCR 2401..... 8, 22 fn13, 29

### Cases

#### *Alper v. State* (1980)

621 P.2d 492 (NV). .... 17

#### *Amerco Real Estate Company v. City of West Sacramento* (2014)

224 Cal.App.4th 778..... 15

#### *Best Western Tivoli Inn v. Dept. of Transportation* (1984)

448 So.2d 1052 (FL App)..... 20

#### *County of San Bernardino v. Walsh* (2007)

158 Cal.App.4th 533..... 9 fn6

#### *Emerson Electric Light v. Superior Court (Grayson)* (1997)

16 Cal.4th 1101..... 32

#### *Griset v. Fair Political Practices Commission* (2001)

25 Cal.4th 688..... 27

#### *Lamar Central v. State* (2008)

860 NYS2d 385 (reversed on other grounds 64 AD3d 944). . . .

..... 19, 20, 21, 23

#### *Metromedia v. San Diego* (1981)

453 U.S. 490 ..... 4

|  |                      |
|--|----------------------|
| <i>Moreheart v. County of Santa Barbara</i> (1994)                   |                      |
| 7 Cal.4th 725.....   | 27                   |
| <i>Redpath v. Missouri Highway</i> (1999)                            |                      |
| 14 S.W.3d 34.....  | 24                   |
| <i>Saraswati v. County of San Diego</i> (2011)                       |                      |
| 202 Cal.App.4th 917.....   | 4                    |
| <i>Stearn v. County of San Bernardino (General Outdoor)</i> (2009)   |                      |
| 170 Cal.App.4th 434 . . . . .  | 1, 6                 |
| <i>United Outdoor v. Business, Transportation and Housing Agency</i> |                      |
| (1988) 44 Cal.3d 242 . . . . .                                       | 2, 8, 12, 18, 23, 28 |
| <i>Western States Petroleum Ass'n v. Superior Court</i> (1995)       |                      |
| 9 Cal.4th 559.....   | 32                   |

Court Rules

California Rules of Court

|                   |   |
|-------------------|---|
| Rule 3.1590.....  | 5 |
| Rule 2(a)(2)..... | 5 |

Other Authorities

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| CEB California Administrative Mandate, Third.....           | 15, 27 |
| Federal Highway Administration Opinion Letter April 24..... | 19, 21 |

## TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS AND SHORT FORMS

|                           |  |
|---------------------------|--|
| APN                       | Assessor’s Parcel Number   |
| AR                        | Administrative Record  |
| B&P                       | Business and Professions Code  |
| BOARD                     | San Bernardino County Board of Supervisors   |
| CCR                       | California Code of Regulations   |
| CFR                       | Code of Federal Regulations  |
| CH                        | Highway commercial (zoning designation)  |
| CRC                       | California Rules of Court  |
| CT                        | Clerk’s Transcript   |
| CUP                       | Conditional Use Permit   |
| GENERAL                   | General Outdoor Advertising<br>(a/k/a San Diego Outdoor Advertising)   |
| GPA                       | General Plan Amendment   |
| HBA                       | Highway Beautification Act (23 U.S.C. 131)   |
| Holmstrom                 | Declaration of Gerda Holmstrom (CT 3:693 <i>et seq.</i> )  |
| OAA                       | Outdoor Advertising Act (B&P 5200 <i>et seq.</i> )   |
| PC Staff Rpt              | Exhibits to the San Bernardino County Planning<br>Commission Staff Report, filed July 11, 2014, specially<br>numbered (bottom center) starting with 50 |
| RPI                       | Real Party in Interest   |
| RT                        | Reporter’s Transcript  |
| TPM                       | Tentative Parcel Map   |
| <i>United<br/>Outdoor</i> | <i>United Outdoor v. Business, Transportation and<br/>Housing Agency</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 242  |
